Also, all that portion of road situated in Block I, Muri-whenua Survey District, commencing at the southernmost corner of Section 1 of the aforesaid Block I, and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 16 chains, and terminating at the bank of a stream approximately 150 links north-east of the easternmost corner of Section 6 of the aforesaid Block I.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23624 (S.O. 46078) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B and C-D respectively.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/446; D.O. 50/12/13/0)

Declaring Road in Blocks XI and XII, Pirongia Survey District, Otorohanga County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

By his Deputy RICHARD WILD

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road; and

(b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

- 0 0 38.4 Part Takotokoraha 3c 2 Block and land on D.P. 22064.
- 0 30.3 Part Takotokoraha 3c 2 Block. 0
- Situated in Block XI, Pirongia Survey District.
- 0 32.7
- 0 12.3 Parts Takotokoraha 3c 2 Block. 1 0 0

Situated in Block XII, Pirongia Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23513 (S.O. 42112) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

J. M. K. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/31/2B/0; D.O. 72/31/2B/01)

Declaring Road in Block XII, Alford Survey District, Ashburton County, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) declares the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road; and

(b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 36 perches situated in Block XII, Alford Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through part Rural Sections 18545 and 29600; as the MO.W. 23623 (S.O. 11160) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council, (P.W. 45/1138; D.O. 35/15)

Declaring Road in Block VI, Shepherds Bush Survey District, Ashburton County, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

> ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of September 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road; and

(b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 29.4 perches situated in Block VI, Shepherds Bush Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through part Rural Section 31805 and part Lot 1, D.P. 8447; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23589 (S.O. 11250) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/681; D.O. 35/15)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Manukau and to be under the Control and Management of the Manukau City Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau and shall be under the control and management of the Manukau City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 14.4 perches situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 294, D.P. 59882, North Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/29; D.O. X/311/3/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XV, Huiroa Survey District, Stratford County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.